

No. 14-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC CANTOR, ROBERT J. WITTMAN, BOB  
GOODLATTE, FRANK WOLF, RANDY J. FORBES,  
MORGAN GRIFFITH, SCOTT RIGELL & ROBERT HURT,  
*Appellants,*

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH & JAMES FARKAS,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District Of Virginia**

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN M. GORE  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

October 31, 2014

*Counsel for Appellants Virginia Congressmen  
Eric Cantor, Robert J. Wittman, Bob Goodlatte,  
Frank Wolf, Randy J. Forbes, Morgan Griffith,  
Scott Rigell & Robert Hurt*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A.    District 3 As A <i>Shaw</i> Remedy.....	4
B.    The Enacted Plan.....	5
C.    Plaintiffs' Lawsuit.....	6
REASONS FOR NOTING PROBABLE JURISDICTION.....	7
I.    THE MAJORITY FAILED TO APPLY <i>EASLEY</i> .....	8
II.   THE MAJORITY ERRED IN FAILING TO REQUIRE PROOF THAT RACE RATHER THAN POLITICS PREDOMINATED.....	17
III.  THE MAJORITY ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE <i>EASLEY</i> STANDARD .....	24
IV.  THE MAJORITY CLEARLY ERRED IN FINDING A <i>SHAW</i> VIOLATION .....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
V. THE MAJORITY MISAPPLIED THE NARROW TAILORING REQUIREMENT .....	34
VI. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THIS CASE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Eastern District of Virginia (Oct. 7, 2014) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Eastern District of Virginia (Oct. 7, 2014) .....	91a
APPENDIX C: Amendment XIV of U.S. Constitution .....	93a
APPENDIX D: 42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	95a
APPENDIX E: Notice of Appeal (Oct. 30, 2014)..	100a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	21
<i>Ala. Dem. Conference v. Ala.</i> , No. 13-1138 (S. Ct. 2014) .....	39
<i>Backus v. State</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012), <i>summ. aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 156 (2012).....	39
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	4, 34, 35
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	21
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	passim
<i>EEOC v. Wash. Sub. San. Comm'n</i> , 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011), <i>summ. aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 29 (2012).....	12, 39
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	36
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	11, 25
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006) (per curiam).....	39
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997), <i>summ. aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997).....	4, 29
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	25
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) .....	39
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) (per curiam).....	39
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447 (2002).....	5, 28, 29
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	1



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b) .....	37
42 U.S.C. § 1973c note.....	37
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-30 .....	28
